Decision No. 92679 FEB 4 1981

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Cal-West Tariff
Bureau, Inc., Agent, to publish
for and on behalf of Fast Way
Delivery, Inc., a carrier to its
Rules Tariff No. 3, tariff provisions resulting in increases
because of an addition of a
Special Service Rule.

Shortened Procedure Tariff Docket Application No. 60043 (Filed October 30, 1980)

## OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Cal-West Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent (CWTB) on behalf of Fast Way Delivery Inc. seeks authority to publish a rule regarding "Special Services". 1/

CWTB states that Fast Way Delivery, Inc. presently has an expedited service rule in CWTB Cal. P.U.C. No. 3, Item 112 (Rules Tariff); however, prior to becoming a common carrier, Fast Way Delivery, Inc. assessed a different type of charge called "Special Services". This "Special Services" rule applied only when the shipper or consignee requested such service which consisted of an immediate and direct service from point of origin to point of destination. Through a misunderstanding, this "Special Services" rule was erroneously left out of the CWTB Tariff filings on behalf of Fast Way Delivery, Inc.

<sup>1/</sup> The rule will be published in Fast Way Delivery, Inc. Local Freight Tariff No. 1, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1.

The application was listed on the Commission's Daily Calendar of November 4, 1980. No objection to the granting of the application has been received.

In the circumstances, the Commission finds that the proposed changes are justified. The order which follows will not affect highway carrier energy efficiency. A public hearing is not necessary. The Commission concludes that the application should be granted as set forth in the ensuing order.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Cal-West Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent is hereby authorized on behalf of Fast Way Delivery, Inc., to publish Local Freight Tariff No. 1 as specifically proposed in the application.
- 2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of this order shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this order, and may be made effective not earlier than five days after the effective date of this order on not less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

3. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised within ninety days after the effective date of this order.

The effective date of this order shall be thirty days after the date hereof.

Dated\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, at San Francisco, California.

Jaloga C. Sryro

Laloga C., President

January Ruigh

Commissioners